

No. 14-419

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SILA LUIS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF NEW YORK COUNCIL OF DEFENSE LAWYERS  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JONATHAN P. BACH

*Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. BERKOVITS

JENNIFER PAVANE KENTER

COOLEY LLP

1114 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY 10036

(212) 479-6000

[jbach@cooley.com](mailto:jbach@cooley.com)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

August 25, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. Restraint Of Legitimate Assets Will Impede The  
Role And Effectiveness Of The Criminal Defense  
Bar ..... 4

II. Limiting The Role Of The Private Bar In  
Criminal Cases Would Alter A Longstanding  
Constitutional Paradigm ..... 10

CONCLUSION ..... 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Betts v. Brady</i> , 316 U.S. 455 (1942) . . . . .	10
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) . . . . .	10
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1090 (2014) . . . . .	1, 2, 7
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932) . . . . .	9
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007) . . . . .	1
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) . . . . .	1
<i>United States v. Browne</i> , 505 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	6
<i>United States v. Contorinis</i> , 692 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2012) . . . . .	6
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006) . . . . .	8
<i>United States v. Spano</i> , 421 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	6
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988) . . . . .	9

### CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. VI . . . . .	3, 8, 9, 10, 11
---------------------------------	-----------------

18 U.S.C. § 1345 . . . . . 4, 5, 6, 11  
18 U.S.C. § 3006A(a) . . . . . 10  
18 U.S.C. § 3322(d) . . . . . 4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*About Us*, Federal Defenders of New York (Aug. 19, 2015, 2:33 PM), <http://federaldefendersny.org/about-us/> . . . . . 10

*Asset Forfeiture Policy Manual* (2013) . . . . . 4

Brief of the Committees on Criminal Advocacy, and Criminal Law of the Association of the Bar of the City of New York, et al. as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondent, *United States v. Monsanto*, 491 U.S. 600 (1989) (No. 88-454) . . . 2

Brief of New York Council of Defense Lawyers as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioner, *Kaley v. United States*, 134 S.Ct. 1090 (2014) (No. 12-464) . . . . . 2

William Genego, *The New Adversary*, 54 Brooklyn L. Rev. 781 (1988) . . . . . 7

*Prosecutorial Authority to “Preserve Assets” for Restitution: Hearing on Legislative Proposals to Amend Federal Restitution Laws Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Sec. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary*, 110th Cong. 47-48 (2008) (prepared statement of Andrew Weissmann, Partner, Jenner & Block LLP) . . . . . 9

David Smith, *Prosecution and Defense of Forfeiture  
Cases, Restraining Orders and Injunctions  
Under 18 U.S.C. § 1345(a)(2)* . . . . . 4
